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                                               C S Infraconstruction Limited 

October 07, 2021 

Rating Reaffirmed 
 

Total Bank Facilities Rated* Rs. 158.00 Cr. 

(Enhanced from Rs.155.00 Cr.) 

Long Term Rating ACUITE BB+/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Short Term Rating ACUITE A4+ 

(Reaffirmed) 

* Refer Annexure for details 

Rating Rationale 

Acuité has reaffirmed the long-term rating of ‘ACUITE BB+’ (read as ACUITE double B plus) and the short 

term rating to ‘ACUITE A4+’ (read as ACUITE A four plus) on the Rs. 158.00 Crore bank facilit ies of C S 

Infraconstruction Limited. The outlook is ‘Stable’. 

About the Company 

Uttar Pradesh based C S Infraconstruction Limited (CSIL) was established as a Partnership firm in 2002 

under the name 'Chhatrashakti Construction Company'. Subsequently, its constitution changed to 

closely held public limited in 2009. The company is registered as 'Class 1' contractor is engaged into 

civ il construction works. CSIL mainly does the construction work for Public Works Department (PWD).  

Khakhi Baba Construction Company is a proprietorship firm whose proprietor is one of the director in C 

S Infraconstruction limited i.e. Mr. Ramesh Singh. The firm is engaged into mining and extraction of 

boulders and the same is sold to CSIL exclusively. 

Analytical Approach 

Acuité has considered the consolidated business and financial risk profiles of C S Infraconstruction 

Limited (CSIL) and Khakhi Baba Construction Company (KBCC). The consolidation is mainly on account 

of strong operational and financial synergies and common management. Extent of Consolidation: Full.  

Key Rating Drivers 

Strengths 

 

 Experienced management  

The Promoters, Ms. Pushpa Singh, Mr. Ramesh Singh and Mr. Ghurahoo Singh have experience of over a 

decade in civ il construction industry. Ms. Pushpa Singh have an experience of 16 years in aforementioned 

industry while Mr. Ramesh Singh and Mr. Ghurahoo Singh both share an experience of 11 years in the same 

industry.  

Acuité believes that CSIL will continue to benefit from its promoter’s extensive experience in the industry. 

 

 Healthy financial risk profile 

Company’s financial risk profile remained healthy marked by high net worth, low gearing and strong debt 

protection metrics. The net worth of the company stood at Rs.239.77 Crore as on 31 March 2021 (Prov.) as 

against Rs.235.87 Crore as on 31 March 2020. The gearing level (debt-equity) stood at 0.10 times as on 31 

March 2021 (Prov.) as against 0.06 times in 31 March 2020. The total debt of Rs.23.22 Crore as on 31 March 

2021 (Prov.) consists of secured loan of Rs.1.16 Crore, Unsecured loan of Rs.2.25 Crore and working capital 

borrowings of Rs.19.80 Crore. The interest coverage ratio (ICR) stood high at 3.55 times in FY2021 (Prov.) as 

against 5.35 times in FY2020. NCA/TD (Net Cash Accruals to Total Debt) ratio stood low at 0.74 times in FY2021 

(Prov .) as against 2.37 times in FY2020. DSCR stood strong at 2.41 times in FY2021 (Prov.) as against 2.77 times 
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in FY2020. Debt-EBITDA stood at 0.88 times in FY2021 (Prov.) as against 0.27 times in FY2020. 

Weaknesses 

 

 Intensive working capital nature of operation 

The working capital management of the company is intensive in FY2021 (Prov .) marked by Gross Current 

Assets (GCA) of 392 days in FY2021 (Prov .) as against 309 days in FY2020. However, the inventory and debtor 

levels stood low at 45 days and 12 days in FY2021 (Prov.) as against and 31 days and 13 days in FY2020, 

respectively. High GCA days is mainly due to high other current asset which consist of commercial tax paid, 

GST recoverable, deposit with govt. authorities and advances to suppliers. The creditor days stood at 178 

days in FY2021 (Prov .) as against 196 days in FY2020. As a result, the bank limits stood utilization stood high at 

93% in the last six months ending July, 2021. Acuité believes that the working capital requirements will continue 

to remain intensive over the medium term on account of high other current asset.  

 

 Highly Competitive industry and dependence on government for revenue booking  

The company is engaged as a civ il contractor. This particular sector is marked by the presence of several 

mid to big size players. The company faces intense competition from other players in the sectors. Risk 

becomes more pronounced as tendering is based on minimum amount of biding of contracts. However, this 

risk is mitigated to an extent as the company has been operating in this env ironment for last 10 years. Further, 

project portfolio of CSIL is concentrated in the state of Uttar Pradesh. Any change in geo-polit ical 

env ironment would affect their projects at large. Furthermore, any changes in current policies of the state 

government with regard to change in budget allocation would impact CSIL’s revenue considerably. 

However, the company has been dealing with government bodies for a long time and hence enjoys long 

term relations. 

 

Rating sensitivity 

 Strong financial risk profile with high net worth. 

 Decline in revenue in FY2021 (Prov isional) to ~Rs.272.00 Crore from Rs.357.05 Crore in FY2020 due to 

impact of cov id-19 pandemic and nationwide lockdown. 

 

Material Covenant 

None 

 

Liquidity position: Adequate 

The Company has adequate liquidity marked by sufficient net cash accruals to its maturing debt obligations. 

The company generated cash accruals of Rs.17.11 Crore in FY2021 (Prov.) as against CPLTD of Rs.2.72 Crore 

for the same period. The cash accruals of the company are estimated to remain in the range of around Rs.30 

Crore to Rs.47 Crore during FY2022-24 against CPLTD not more than Rs.6.50 Crore each year for the same 

period. Company’s working capital operations are intensive marked by gross current asset (GCA) days of 

392 days in FY2020. As a result, the bank limit utilization stood at 93% in the last six months ending July, 2021. 

Company maintains unencumbered cash and bank balances of Rs.32.90 Crore as on 31 March 2021. The 

current ratio stands at 1.77 times as on 31 March 2020. 

 

Outlook: Stable 

Acuité believes that CSIL will maintain a 'Stable' outlook in the medium term on account of experienced 

management, long track record of operation and significant improvement in operating income. The outlook 

may be rev ised to 'Positive' if the company registers higher than expected growth in revenues and net cash 

accruals while maintaining healthy debt protection metrics. Conversely, the outlook may be rev ised to 

'Negative' in case the company registers lower than expected growth in revenues and profitability or if the 

financial risk profile deteriorates due to higher than expected working capital requirements.  

 

About the Rated Entity - Key Financials 

  Unit FY21 (Prov isional) FY19 (Actual) 

Operating Income Rs. Cr. 272.18 357.05 

PAT Rs. Cr. 4.13 18.35 

PAT Margin (%) 1.52 5.14 
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Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth Times 0.10 0.06 

PBDIT/Interest Times 3.55 5.35 

 

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA (if applicable)  

Not Applicable 

 

Any other information 

Not Applicable 

 

Applicable Criteria 

• Default Recognition - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-52.htm 

• Infrastructure Entit ies- https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-51.htm 

• Financial Ratios And Adjustments - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-53.htm 

 

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument  

https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-55.htm 

 

Rating History (Up to last three years) 

 

Date 
Name of Instrument / 

Facilities 
Term 

Amount 

(Rs. Cr) 
Ratings/Outlook 

08-June-2021 

Cash Credit 
Long term 30.00 ACUITE BB+/Stable 

(Upgraded) 

Bank Guarantee 
Short Term 125.00 ACUITE A4+/Stable 

(Upgraded) 

15-January-2020 

Cash Credit 
Long term 30.00 ACUITE B+/Stable 

(Upgraded) 

Bank Guarantee 
Short Term 125.00 ACUITE A4 

(Reaffirmed) 

05-December-

2018 

Cash Credit 
Long term 30.00 ACUITE C 

(Assigned) 

Bank Guarantee 
Short Term 125.00 ACUITE A4 

(Assigned) 

   *Annexure – Details of instruments rated 

 

Lender’s 

Name 

Name of 

the 

Facilities 

Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of the 

Issue  

(Rs. Cr.) 
Ratings/Outlook 

Bank of 

Baroda 
Cash Credit 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
30.00 

ACUITE BB+/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Not 

Applicable 

Proposed 

Cash Credit 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
3.00 

ACUITE BB+/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Bank of 

Baroda 

Bank 

Guarantee 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
125.00 

ACUITE A4+ 

(Reaffirmed) 
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Senior Ratings Analyst - Rating Operations  

Tel: 011-49731303 

aditya.singh@acuite.in 

Varsha Bist 

Senior Manager – Rating Desk 

Tel: 022-49294011 

rating.desk@acuite.in 

 

 

About Acuité Ratings & Research: 

Acuité Ratings & Research Limited is a full-serv ice Credit Rating Agency registered with the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The company received RBI Accreditation as an External Credit Assessment 

Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BASEL-II norms in the year 2012. Since then, it has assigned 

more than 8,850 credit ratings to various securities, debt instruments and bank facilities of entities spread 

across the country and across a wide cross section of industries. It has its Registered and Head Office in 

Kanjurmarg, Mumbai. 

 

 

Disclaimer: An Acuit é rat ing does not  const it ute an audit  of the rat ed entit y and should not  be t reated as a recommendation 

or opinion that is intended to subst it ute for a financial adviser's or investor's independent assessment  of whether t o buy, sell or 

hold any securit y. Acuit é rat ings are based on t he dat a and information provided by the issuer and obt ained from other reliab le 

sources. Although reasonable care has been t aken to ensure t hat the data and information is t rue, Acuité, in part icular, makes 

no represent ation or warrant y, expressed or implied with respect  to the adequacy, accuracy or completeness of the information 

relied upon. Acuit é is not  responsible for any errors or omissions and especially st at es that it  has no financial liabilit y whatsoever 

for any direct , indirect or consequent ial loss of any kind arising from the use of it s rat ings. Acuit é rat ings are subject  to a process 

of surveillance which may lead t o a revision in rat ings as and when t he circumstances so warrant. Please visit  our website 

(www.acuite.in) for the lat est  information on any instrument  rated by Acuit é.   

 

 


